
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 17 January 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 (Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.  Definitions and procedures in relation to 
interests are set out at the start of the agenda.) 
 

3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement) 

(Pages 1 - 
26) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 

Title: Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (incorporating the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement) 

  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Audit Committee 
Council 

On: 18
th
 January 2012 

1
st
 February 2012 

    
Contact Officer: Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207302 
�  E.mail: Pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The overall objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy are: 

• To ensure sufficient funding is available for day-to-day activities and capital 
projects through effective cash flow management 

• To seek to reduce the impact on the revenue account of net interest costs 
through optimal levels of borrowing and investment levels 

• To prioritise control of risks in investing cash and to then achieve maximum 
returns from those investments commensurate with proper levels of security 
and liquidity. 

 
1.2 Following significant changes to the Capital Investment Plan the current level of 

borrowing (£153M) is currently surplus to capital financing requirements over the 
medium term. As a result the proposed borrowing strategy is to reduce the level 
of external borrowing over the next four years by a minimum target of £20 million 
to realign funding levels with the revised Capital Investment Plan and projected 
Capital Financing Requirement. 

  
1.3 The current low interest rate environment creates high penalty costs for repaying 

loans and forecasts indicate this position will continue through the next financial 
year giving little opportunity to carry out the strategy in para 1.2 during 2012/13. 

 
1.4 However, economic and market conditions are highly volatile and extremely 

difficult to predict and repayments of borrowing will be implemented as soon as 
favourable conditions arise. 

 
1.5 Further reductions in the level of borrowing, potentially up to a total £40 million, 

will also form part of this Strategy to reflect the effect of current interest rate 
conditions on the revenue budget. Any such repayment will depend on an 
assessment of market conditions, anticipated cash flow, the Capital Investment 
Plan and associated borrowing requirement going forward.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

 
1.6 The Annual Investment Strategy incorporates robust processes for managing 

credit risk which will be appropriate for varying levels of cash balances arising 
from this Strategy while maintaining the ability to maximise interest returns. 

 
1.7 Other key points in the Treasury Management Strategy are as follows: 
 

- A challenging interest rate environment with Bank Rate to remain at a very 
low level for an extended period and not to begin rising before late 2013. 

- The Council’s return on investments continues to out-perform the 
benchmark. 

- Borrowing portfolio well positioned to meet the Capital Investment Plan in 
terms of funding and affordability in the long term with no exposure to 
increased interest rate risk. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
 Audit Committee 
 

2.1 That Audit Committee endorse the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2012/13. 

 
 Council 
 

2.2 That the Council be recommended to approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2012/13 (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 
2012/13) set out in this Report; 

 
2.3 that, the Council be recommended in line with the Council’s Constitution 

and Financial Regulations: 
 

(i) that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to take any decisions on 
borrowing and investments. (Delegations to the Section 151 Officer, 
paragraph 3.1(a)); and 

 
(ii) that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to invest temporarily or 

utilise surplus monies of the Council; (Financial Regulations, 
paragraph 14.5); 

 
2.4 that the Council be recommended to approve the Annual Minimum      

Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2012/13 as shown in Annex 7 to 
this report. 

 

3 Introduction 
 
3.1 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, it’s 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 

Page 2



  

3.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the 
Council on 25

th
 March 2010.  

 
3.3 The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of 

the Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
3.4 In addition, the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard 

to‘ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years 
to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable.   

 
3.5 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets out the 
Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 
security and liquidity of those investments.  

 
3.6 The suggested strategy for 2012/13 is based upon the Treasury officers’ views 

on interest rates, supported by market forecasts provided by the Council’s 
treasury advisor. The full strategy covers: 

 

• the current portfolio position; 

• prospects for interest rates; 

• economic conditions and scenario planning; 

• treasury management indicators; 

• the borrowing strategy; 

• the Annual Investment Strategy;  

• policy on the use of 
[...]
xing of a low rate in the long term. 

 
 

5.5 Sensitivity of Forecasts. The projections within this report are based on 
officers “central” view of market rates applicable in 2012/13. These are subject 
to variation from interest rate changes and cash flow changes. An illustration of 
the potential impact of these changes is shown in the following table:  

 
 
 
 
  

Page 5



  

Variation Central Case Change 
+/- 

£ Variation* 

Change in Investment rates (new 
investments) 

1.34% 1% £0.790 million 

Change in Borrowing Rates (change 
in penalty cost on early repayment of 
 an indicative £5 million)* 

n/a 1% 
-£0.8million/ 
+£1.0 million  

Change in Average cash flow 
(assume increased investments)  

£79 million £10 million £0.134 million 

* Based on current levels of borrowing and investment 

**The strategy provides for no additional borrowing in 2012/13 for capital funding and all existing 
borrowing is at fixed rate so any change in Borrowing Rates will have no effect on interest payable. 

 
6 Economic Conditions and scenario planning 
 
6.1 The volatility of economic conditions over both recent months and years (see 

commentary included at Annex 2) will continue to have a significant impact on 
the Council’s Treasury Management function.  

 
6.2 The Council is still facing a situation where Bank Rate and therefore investment 

returns are at record lows, well below the level payable on borrowings. 
 
6.3 The Council has linked its medium term financial planning to these uncertain 

conditions. The impact of these conditions on the Councils investment budget 
has been identified and has formed part of the budget planning process for 
future years. 

 
6.4  The impact of the economic conditions will continue to be identified in Treasury 

Management strategies linked to the Council’s medium term financial planning. 
 
6.5 The current economic conditions are still very unstable and as a result there are 

a range of market movements that could occur
[...]
ng Strategy 
detailed below. 

 
8.2 No new borrowing is planned for 2012/13. 
 
8.3 The Council’s revenue provision for repayment of principal over the next four 

years is approximately £20million which will reduce the CFR by that value. This 
change in CFR combined with changes in the Capital Investment Plan results in 
a borrowing strategy to reduce the level of external borrowing over the next four 
years by a minimum of £20 million to realign funding levels with the revised 
Capital Investment Plan thereby reducing the risks involved in holding cash 
balances.  

 
8.4 The current market conditions make repayment prohibitive due to high penalty 

costs and these conditions are forecast to continue until 2013/14 (see section 4). 
Opportunities to repay borrowing are therefore not expected in 2012/13. 
However, the volatile conditions in the economic climate make predicting rate 
movements extremely difficult and Officers will act on this strategy as soon as 
the rate environment moves to favourable position. 

 
8.5 Gilt yields need to rise by around 0.50%-0.75% on their current levels for any 

repayment to be affordable and by 0.75%-1.00% to reach the level at which the 
Council would ideally begin to make repayments. 

 
8.6 The option to further reduce borrowing, potentially up to an additional £20million 

above that in para 8.3., will also form part of this strategy to reduce the risks 
involved in holding cash balances and the impact in the short term on revenue 
resources. 

 
8.7 Any repayment of borrowing will only be applied following a thorough 

assessment of: 

• any change to the level of the borrowing requirement  

• additional capital projects funded from borrowing 

Page 7



  

• assessment of working capital and other Council cash backed resources such 
as Reserves, Provisions and capital grants 

• prevailing market conditions 

• anticipated cash flow  and any temporary borrowing requirements 

• future market expectations  

• the need to re-borrow in the medium to longer term as loans reach maturity 
 
8.8 Rescheduling of existing debt will also be considered if opportunities arise, to 

supplement the primary aim of repaying loans. 
 
8.9 The majority of the Council’s cost of interest and associated Revenue Provision 

relate to borrowing “supported” by central government. This supported borrowing 
along with prudential borrowing for capital resources leads to an increase in the 
value attached to the Council’s own assets on its Balance Sheet. 

 
8.10 Borrowing from PWLB or other sources is only one option the Council has to 

cover its Capital expenditure e.g. the Council could use finance leases or PFI 
agreements such as the Energy from Waste Plant.  

 
8.11 As a matter of policy approved borrowing sources are from the Public Works 

Loan Board and market instruments from counterparties listed by the Financial 
Services Authority. Local Authority Bonds will also be considered going forward. 

 

9 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
Investment Policy 

 
9.1 The Council will have regard to the CLG’s Guidance on Local Government 

Investments and the (2009 revised) CIPFA Treasury Management in Public 
Services Code of Practice.   

 
9.2 The Council’s investment priorities, in line with CLG Guidance, are: -  
 (a) the security of capital   

(b) the liquidity of its investments.  
 
9.3 The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return on its investments 

commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity.  
 
9.4 The borrowing of monies purely to invest or on-lend and make a return is 

unlawful and the Council will not engage in such activity. 
 
9.5 Annex 5 to this report details the policy for selection of counterparties and 

management of investments to achieve the objectives of the Investment Policy. 
 

9.6 Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed at Annex 
6 under the ‘Specified’ and ‘Non-Specified’ Investments categories. 
Counterparty limits will be set within the schedules accompanying the Council’s 
Treasury Management Practices. 

Page 8



  

 
 Investment Strategy 
 

9.7  The  investment strategy for 2012/13 is strongly influenced by the market and credit 
 risks outlined above but needs to be balanced with the need to maximise revenue 
 within these risks. 

 
9.8 Officers consider the government guarantee implicit in deposits with UK part-

nationalised banks offers the safest haven for cash to the extent that further longer 
term deposits will be allowed with these institutions where rates offer a premium on 
market levels. 

 
9.9 Deposits with other counterparties will generally be for shorter durations while the 

current uncertainties prevail in the market. 
 

9.10 A proportion of funds will be held in business reserve and notice accounts to ensure 
appropriate liquidity is maintained. 

 
9.11 The Fund Managers strategy and performance will be subject to continuous 

monitoring and the CFO will vary the size of the holding in line with the aims of the 
overall strategy. 

 
 

10 Policy on the use of external advisors 
 
10.1 The Council re-appointed Sector Treasury Services as its external treasury 

management advisor in January 2010. 
 
10.2 The Council recognises the value in employing external providers of treasury 

management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and 
resources. The Chief Finance Officer will ensure that the terms of their 
appointment and the methods by which their value will be assessed are properly 
agreed and documented and subjected to regular review. 

 
10.3 The Council acknowledges that the responsibility for treasury management 

decisions remains with the Council at all times and will ensure that undue 
reliance is not placed upon the external advisors. 

 

11 Risk Assessment 
 
11.1 The main risks to Treasury Management activities will arise from interest rate 

levels and volatility, liquidity and cash flow requirements and creditworthiness of 
investment counterparties. 

 
11.2 The management of specific risks is outlined in the Treasury Management 

Practices as required by the CIPFA Code of Practice approved by Council on 
25

th
 March 2010. Detailed controls are set by the Chief Financial Officers within 

the Schedules to the Treasury Management Practices and these are reviewed 
annually. 

 
11.3 Other sections of this report below deal further with risk management and 

mitigation of particular elements of the 2012/13 Strategy. 
 

Page 9



  

12 Reporting Arrangements and Management Evaluation 
 
12.1 The CFO will inform the Executive Lead for Finance of any long-term 

borrowing/repayment undertaken or any significant events that may affect the 
Council’s treasury management activities. The CFO will maintain a list of staff 
authorised to undertake treasury management transactions on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
12.2 The Chief Finance Officer is authorised to approve any movement between 

borrowing and other long-term liabilities within the Authorised Limit. Any such 
change will be reported to the next meeting of the Council. 

 
12.3  The impact of these policies will be reflected as part of the Council’s revenue 

budget and therefore will be reported through the quarterly budget monitoring 
process. 

 
12.4  The Council’s management and evaluation arrangements for Treasury 

Management are as follows: 
 

• Weekly monitoring report to the Chief Finance Officer, Executive Lead for 
Finance and majority opposition Group 

• Monthly meeting of the Treasury Manager/Chief Accountant to review 
previous months performance and plan following months activities 

• Regular meetings with the Council’s treasury advisors 

• Annual meetings with the Council’s appointed Fund Managers 
• Membership and participation in the CIPFA Benchmarking Club 
• Reports to Audit Committee as the body responsible for scrutiny of 

Treasury Management. 
 

12.5 The CFO will ensure adequate training 
[...]
are not normally expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar 
figure to the CFR, but may be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual borrowing. 

 

Operational boundary 

£m 

2011/12 

Current 

2012/13 

Estimate 

2013/14 

Estimate 

2014/15 

Estimate 

2015/16 

Estimate 

Borrowing 163 163 163 163 163 

Other long term liabilities 10 10 9 8 58 

Total 173 173 172 171 221 

 

 

The Authorised Limit for external borrowing and long-term liabilities. A further key 
prudential indicator represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing.  This 
represents a limit beyond which external borrowing is prohibited, and this limit needs to be 
set or revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of external borrowing which, while not 
desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.   

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 
2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all councils’ plans, or 
those of a specific council, although this power has not yet been exercised. 

Authorised limit £m 2011/12 

Current 

2012/13 

Estimate 

2013/14 

Estimate 

2014/15 

Estimate 

2015/16 

Estimate 

Borrowing 182 182 187 192 197 

Other long term liabilities 10 10 9 8 58 

Total 192 192 196 200 255 

 

 

Limits on Activity 

 
There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are to 
restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby managing risk 
and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest rates.  However, if these 
are set to be too restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs / improve 
performance.  The indicators are: 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies a maximum 
limit for variable interest rates based upon the debt position net of 
investments  

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This 
[...]

• Coventry Building Society 
• Investec bank 
• Nationwide Building Society 
• Rothschild Continuation Finance plc 
• Standard Life Bank 
• Tesco Personal Finance plc 
• Royal Bank of Scotland 
• West Bromwich Building Society 
• Yorkshire Building Society 

 

 

2. As collateralised deposits are backed by collateral of AAA rated local authority LOBOs, this 
investment instrument is regarded as being a AAA rated investment as it is equivalent to 
lending to a local authority. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



  

Annex 7 
 

Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision for 2012/13 
 
1. The minimum revenue provision is a charge to its revenue budget that Councils 

are required to make to generate cash resources to enable the repayment of 
borrowing. The 2011/12 budget for this is £4 million. The calculation of this 
charge is guided by legislation issued over a number of years. (Note there is 
revised MRP legislation proposed for 2012/13 but the changes are primarily in 
relation to Council’s with Housing Revenue Accounts so not applicable to 
Torbay) 

 
2. Councils are now required to “determine for the current financial year an amount 

of MRP that it considers to be prudent” and prepare an annual statement on 
their MRP calculation to their full Council. 

 
3 The aim of this legislation is to ensure that the repayment of principal owed for 

capital expenditure funded from unsupported borrowing is charged on a prudent 
basis more closely linked to the asset’s life. The provision for all assets, 
irrespective of asset life, for expenditure funded from supported borrowing will 
continue to be charged at a minimum 4% per annum which is in line with central 
government’s “support” for these costs within the Council’s formula grant.  

 
4 The Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement states that the 

calculation of the MRP is as follows: 
 

The Council will budget for a provision of 4% of its capital 
[...]
ational. 
 
- where relevant, the suggested asset lives for certain types of capitalised 
expenditure as detailed in the MRP guidance issued by DCLG will be 
used. 
 

3)  The Council will continue to charge services for their use of unsupported 
borrowing using a prudent asset life (or a shorter period) and an annuity 
calculation. Where possible the same asset life and borrowing interest rate 
will be used for both the charge to services and the calculation of the MRP.  

 
4)   Where assets prior to 2007/08 have been purchased by unsupported 

borrowing (before the new legislation applied) and a MRP at 4% is provided 
for, the Council will aim, over the long term, to balance the annual costs of 
the MRP on these assets with the repayments made by services. This may 
result in a Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP) or reserve transfer being 
made. 

 
5)   The Council will not change its existing “Adjustment A” calculation. 
  

  6)   To mitigate any negative impact from the changes in accounting for leases and 
PFI schemes the Council will include in the annual MRP charge an amount equal to 
the amount that has been taken to the balance sheet to reduce the balance sheet 
liability for a PFI scheme or a finance lease. The calculation will be based on the 
annuity method using the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) implicit in the PFI or lease 
agreement. 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 25 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Hytche 
 

 
504 Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche instead of Councillor Bent. 
 

505 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement)  
 
Members considered a report which set out the Treasury Management Strategy 
(TMS).  The Chief Accountant advised Members that the CIPFA Code of Practice 
required the Council to have TMS with the overall objectives of the TMS to: 
 

 Ensure sufficient funding is available for day-to-day activities and capital 
projects through effective cash flow management; 

 Seek to reduce the impact on the revenue account of net interest costs 
through optimal levels of borrowing and investment levels; and 

 Prioritise control of risks in investing cash and to then achieve maximum 
returns from those investments commensurate with proper levels of security 
and liquidity. 

 
Members were further advised that following significant changes to the Capital 
Investment Plan the current level of borrowing was surplus to the capital financing 
requirements over the medium term.  As a result the proposed borrowing strategy 
was to reduce the level of external borrowing over the next four years by a 
minimum target of £20 million.  The Executive Head Finance advised the 
Committee that the strategy aimed to be flexible as it was felt the previous strategy 
had prevented officers from undertaking certain tasks. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i)  The Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13 be endorsed and that 
the Council be recommended to: 

 
ii)  that, the Council be recommended in line with the Council’s Constitution 



Audit Committee Wednesday, 25 January 2012 
 

 

 

and Financial Regulations: 
 

iii)  that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to take any decisions on 
borrowing and investments. (Delegations to the Section 151 Officer, 
paragraph 3.1(a)); and 

 
iv)  that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to invest temporarily or utilise 

surplus monies of the Council; (Financial Regulations, paragraph 14.5); 

 
v)  that the Council be recommended to approve the Annual Minimum 

Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2012/13 as shown in Annex 7 to 
this report. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


